

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. 12-CA-0032

WAYNE COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 12-CV-0124

**KATHRYN KICK, as the personal representative of the Estate of Alice Ritzi (deceased),
Plaintiff-Appellant**

vs.

SMITHVILLE WESTERN CARE CENTER, et al., Defendant-Appellees

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Blake A. Dickson (0059329)
Mark D. Tolles, II (0087022)
THE DICKSON FIRM, L.L.C.
Enterprise Place, Suite 420
3401 Enterprise Parkway
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Telephone: (216) 595-6500

Facsimile: (216) 595-6501

E-Mail: BlakeDickson@TheDicksonFirm.com

E-Mail: MarkTolles@TheDicksonFirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Kathryn Kick, as the personal representative
of the Estate of Alice Ritzi (deceased)

Leslie M. Jenny (0067145)
SUTTER O'CONNELL CO., L.P.A.
3600 Erievue Tower
1301 East 9th Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Telephone: (216) 928-3548

Facsimile: (216) 928-3682

E-Mail: ljenny@sutter-law.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellees Smithville
Western Care Center, Smithville Western
Care, Inc., Smithville Western, Inc., CMS &
Co. Management Services, Inc., Sprenger
Retirement Centers, Bluesky Healthcare, Inc.,
Bluesky Healthcare, Inc. d.b.a. Sprenger
Enterprises, Inc., Bluesky Healthcare, Inc. d.b.a.
Sprenger Health Care Systems, Bluesky
Healthcare, Inc. d.b.a. Sprenger Retirement
Centers, Sprenger Enterprises, Inc., and Grace
Management Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities. Page vi

Assignments of Error. Page 1

Issues Presented. Page 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS. Page 3

II. LAW AND ARGUMENT. Page 7

A. Assignment of Error I. Page 8

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE SPRENGER DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE HEALTH CARE CENTER RESIDENCY AGREEMENT AT ISSUE, BY ITS OWN TERMS, TERMINATED UPON DECEDENT ALICE RITZI’S DEATH. THEREFORE, THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE GIVEN ANY EFFECT TO THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE CONTAINED WITHIN THAT AGREEMENT

1. Standard of Review. Page 8

2. The Trial Court erred in compelling arbitration pursuant to the arbitration clause contained in Defendant Smithville Western, Inc.’s Health Care Center Residency Agreement because the Agreement expressly stated that it terminated upon Alice Ritzi’s death. Page 9

Issue Number 1: The Health Care Center Residency Agreement clearly states that it “shall automatically terminate upon the death of the Resident.” The arbitration clause contained in Defendant Smithville Western, Inc.’s Health Care Center Residency Agreement now is void since Alice Ritzi died on March 1, 2011. Page 9

B. Assignment of Error II. Page 13

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE SPRENGER DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAYING ALL PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THE HEALTH CARE CENTER RESIDENCY AGREEMENT AND ITS ARBITRATION CLAUSE DO NOT APPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS. THE

TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE STAYED PROCEEDINGS ON PLAINTIFF’S WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS AGAINST ANY OF THE DEFENDANTS.

1. Standard of Review. Page 13

Issue Number 2: Wrongful death claims brought by a decedent’s next-of-kin are not subject to arbitration based upon an arbitration agreement entered into by the decedent. Simply put, a decedent cannot compel his or her heirs to arbitrate their wrongful death claims. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ Motion to Stay Proceedings and Compel Arbitration relative to Plaintiff’s wrongful death claims.. . . . Page 14

C. Assignment of Error III.. . . . Page 16

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE SPRENGER DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAYING ALL PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE EACH DEFENDANT WAS NOT A PARTY TO THE HEALTH CARE CENTER RESIDENCY AGREEMENT. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE STAYED PROCEEDINGS ON PLAINTIFF’S SURVIVAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS WHO WERE NOT PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT.

1. Standard of Review. Page 17

Issue Number 3: A contract will not generally bind third parties who have not entered into the contract. The Health Care Center Residency Agreement specifically states that it applies only to Defendant Smithville Western, Inc. and that there are no actual or intended third party beneficiaries of the Agreement. The Trial Court erred in determining that the Health Care Center Residency Agreement applied to Defendants other than Defendant Smithville Western, Inc. and in staying Plaintiff’s claims against the other Defendants... . Page 17

D. Assignment of Error IV. Page 19

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE SPRENGER DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE CONTAINED IN THE HEALTH CARE CENTER

RESIDENCY AGREEMENT AT ISSUE IS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE.

1. Standard of Review. Page 19

2. The Trial Court erred in granting the Smithville Western Defendants’ Motion to Stay Proceedings and Compel Arbitration because Defendant Smithville Western, Inc.’s Health Care Center Residency Agreement is both procedurally and substantively unconscionable and, therefore, is not enforceable... . Page 19

Issue Number 4: In determining whether an arbitration agreement is procedurally unconscionable, a court must consider the circumstances surrounding the contracting parties’ bargaining. The Trial Court erred when it determined that the terminated Health Care Center Residency Agreement was not procedurally unconscionable.. . . . Page 20

Issue Number 5:In determining whether an arbitration agreement is substantively unconscionable, a court must consider whether the terms of the agreement are reasonable. The Trial Court erred when it did not find that the Health Care Center Residency Agreement was substantively unconscionable. Page 24

3. The Trial Court erred in granting the Smithville Western Defendants’ Motion to Stay Proceedings and Compel Arbitration because the impossibility of the National Arbitration Forum to conduct the arbitration of Plaintiff’s claims, which was an integral term in Defendant Smithville Western, Inc.’s Health Care Center Residency Agreement, renders the Agreement unenforceable Page 27

Issue Number 6: The Trial Court erred in ordering arbitration with the National Arbitration Forum. The selection of the National Arbitration Forum was an integral term of the Arbitration Clause. The National Arbitration Forum no longer participates in consumer arbitration, and, as a result, it is now impossible for the National Arbitration Forum to conduct the arbitration of any of Plaintiff’s claims... . Page 27

III. CONCLUSION. Page 29

Certificate of Service. Page 30

APPENDIX

Defendant Smithville Western, Inc.'s Health Care Center Residency Agreement..... A-1-10

Affidavit of Kathryn Kick..... A-11-13

Trial Court's Judgment Entry dated May 30, 2012..... A-14-17

Trial Court's Judgment Entry dated June 8, 2012..... A-18

State v. National Arbitration Forum, Inc., Hennepin County (Minn.) District Court
Case No. 27-CV-09-18550 (Consent Judgment Entry dated July 17, 2009)..... A-19-22

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABM Farms Inc. v. Woods, 81 Ohio St.3d 498, 1998-Ohio-612, 692 N.E.2d 574 (1998). . . Page 18

Akron v. Frazier, 142 Ohio App.3d 718, 2001-Ohio-2593, 756 N.E.2d 1258
(9th Dist. 2001). Page 10

Akron-Canton Wast Oil, Inc. v. Safety-Kleen Oil Serv., Inc., 81 Ohio App.3d 591,
611 N.E.2d 955 (9th Dist. 1992) Page 9

Alexander v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co., 53 Ohio St.2d 241, 374 N.E.2d 146 (1978). Pages 9-10

Ambulatory Care Review Servs., Inc. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield,
131 Ohio App.3d 450, 722 N.E.2d 1040 (8th Dist. 1998). Page 18

Ass'n of Cleveland Fire Fighters, Local 93 of the Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters v. Cleveland,
2010-Ohio-5597 (8th Dist. 2010).. Page 28

AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643,
106 S.Ct. 1415 (1986). Page 18

Ball v. Ohio State Home Servs., Inc., 168 Ohio App.3d 622, 2006-Ohio-4464,
861 N.E.2d 553 (9th Dist. 2006). Page 20

Belfance v. Standard Oil, 1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 5475 (9th Dist. 1990). Page 11

Blosser v. Enderlin, 113 Ohio St. 121, 148 N.E. 393 (1925). Page 11

Budai v. Euclid Spiral Paper Tube Corp., 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 189 (9th Dist. 1997). Pages 9,11

Cent. Realty Co. v. Clutter, 62 Ohio St.2d 411, 406 N.E.2d 515 (1980).. Page 12

Cincinnati v. Cameron, 33 Ohio St. 336 (1878).. Page 11

Council of Smaller Enters. v. Gates, McDonald & Co., 80 Ohio St.3d 661,
1998-Ohio-172, 687 N.E.2d 1352 (1998).. Pages 14,17-18

Divine Constr. Co. v. Ohio-Am Water Co., 75 Ohio App.3d 311, 599 N.E.2d 388
(10th Dist. 1991). Page 18

Harsco Corp. v. Crane Carrier Co., 122 Ohio App.3d 406, 701 N.E.2d 1040
(3rd Dist. 1997) Page 9

Hayes v. The Oakridge Home, 122 Ohio St.3d 63, 2009-Ohio-2054,
908 N.E.2d 408 (2009).. Pages 19-21

<i>Johnson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 415 F.Supp. 264 (E.D. Mich. 1976).	Page 20
<i>Kick v. Smithville Western Care Center</i> , Wayne C.P. Case No. 12-CV-0124 (Judgment Entry dated May 30, 2012).	Page 6
<i>Kick v. Smithville Western Care Center</i> , Wayne C.P. Case No. 12-CV-0124 (Judgment Entry dated June 8, 2012).	Page 7
<i>Lake Ridge Academy v. Carney</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 376, 613 N.E.2d 183 (1993).	Page 20
<i>Mahoning Valley Ry. Co. v. Van Alstine</i> , 77 Ohio St. 395, 83 N.E. 601 (1908).	Page 15
<i>Marmet Health Care Center v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. _____, 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012).	Page 16
<i>Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, L.L.C. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 485, 2011-Ohio-4189, 954 N.E.2d 104 (2011).	Pages 10-12
<i>McGuffey v. LensCrafters, Inc.</i> , 2006-Ohio-206 (12 th Dist. 2006).	Page 18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S.Ct. 3346 (1985).	Page 10
<i>Motor Wheel Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 98 Ohio App.3d 45, 647 N.E.2d 844 (8 th Dist. 1994).	Page 10
<i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 2007-Ohio-1655 (12 th Dist. 2007).	Pages 13-14,17-18
<i>Peters v. Columbus Steel Castings Co.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 134, 2007-Ohio-4784, 873 N.E.2d 1258 (2007).	Pages 14-15,17-18
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395, 87 S.Ct. 1801 (1967).	Page 10
<i>Reynolds v. Lapos Constr., Inc.</i> , 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 2392 (9 th Dist. 2001).	Page 9
<i>Shifrin v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 635, 1992-Ohio-28, 597 N.E.2d 499 (1992).	Page 11
<i>Small v. HCF of Perrysburg</i> , 159 Ohio App.3d 66, 2004-Ohio-5757, 823 N.E.2d 19 (6 th Dist. 2004).	Pages 20-21,24-25
<i>State v. Nat'l Arbitration Forum, Inc.</i> , Hennepin County (Minn.) Dist. Court Case No. 27-CV-09-18550 (Consent Judgment Entry dated July 17, 2009).	Page 28

<i>Taylor Bldg. Corp. of Am. v. Benfield</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 352, 2008-Ohio-938, 884 N.E.2d 12 (2008).....	Pages 19-21
<i>Teramar Corp. v. Rodier Corp.</i> , 40 Ohio App.3d 39, 531 N.E.2d 721 (8 th Dist. 1987). . . .	Page 18
<i>Terry v. Bishop Homes of Copley, Inc.</i> , 2003-Ohio-1468 (9 th Dist. 2003).	Page 9
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 176, 637 N.E.2d 917 (1994).....	Page 15
<i>USS Great Lakes Fleet, Inc. v. Spitzer Great Lakes, Ltd.</i> , 85 Ohio App.3d 737, 621 N.E.2d 461 (9 th Dist. 1993).	Page 11
<i>Wadsworth Coal Co. v. Silver Creek Min. & Ry. Co.</i> , 40 Ohio St. 559 (1884).....	Page 11
<i>West v. Household Life Ins. Co.</i> , 170 Ohio App.3d 463, 2007-Ohio-845, 867 N.E.2d 868 (10 th Dist. 2007).	Pages 17,19
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 (2003).....	Pages 11-12,14
O.R.C. § 2125.02.	Page 14
O.R.C. § 2305.21.	Page 14
O.R.C. § 2711.....	Page 6
O.R.C. § 2711.01.	Pages 7,20
O.R.C. § 2711.02.	Pages 7,9
Restatement of the Law 2d, Contracts, Section 261 (1981).	Page 28
